PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

SITE NO. 3. BLOCK B. SECTOR 18-A MADHYA MARG, CHANDIGARH

Petition No. 66 of 2021 Date of Hearing: 21.12.2022 Date of Order: 27.12.2022

Petition under Section 94 and other relevant provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with condition No. 24 of the General Conditions of Tariff passed by this Commission and other relevant rules and Regulations as approved by the Commission including 64,68,69,70,71 and 72 and other relevant provisions of Chapter XIII of the Conduct of Business Regulations 2005 as amended up to date for clarifying/Interpreting the applicability of provisions of the tariff orders regarding charging 25% increase energy charges from the petitioner for the period 2010 onward.

In the matter of:

M/s International Hospital Ltd. having its registered office at Fortis Memorial Research Institute, Sector 44, Gurgaon 122001 and having a Multi-speciality Hospital at Amritsar under name of Fortis Escorts Hospital, sitauted at Majitha Verka Bypass, Amritsar through its authorized signatory, Mr. Deepak Narang.

.....Petitioner

Versus

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, through its Chairman cum Managing

Director, The Mall, Patiala.

..Respondent

Commission: Sh. Viswajeet Khanna, Chairperson

Sh. Paramjeet Singh, Member

Petitioner: Sh. Tajender Joshi, Advocate

PSPCL: Sh. Amal Nair, Advocate

Sh. Charanjit Singh Hazuria, Dy. CE/TR-2

Sh. Baljinder Pal Singh, AE/TR-5 Sh. Gurvinder Singh, Sr.Xen/TR-5

Mohan Dai Cancer Hospital Intervener

Applicant: Sh. Aalok Jagga, Advocate

Nihal Singh Pahwa Charitable Hospital

Intervener Applicant: Sh. Aditya Grover, Advocate

Dayanand Medical

College

Intervener Applicant: Sh. Aditya Grover, Advocate

ORDER

Vide Order dated 28.10.2022, PSPCL was directed to file its reply to the additional submission made by the Intervener Applicants within two weeks and rejoinder thereto, if any, by the petitioner within one week thereafter. However, PSPCL has filed its reply to the additional submissions only on 19.12.2022. The Ld. Counsel for the Intervener and the Petitioner requested for time to examine the reply filed by PSPCL and to respond to the reply filed by PSPCL. The Interveners and the Petitioner may file the same within 4 weeks with a copy to the other parties (through hard copy & soft copy).

The petition shall be taken up for arguments on 08.02.2023 at 11.30 AM.

Sd/-(Paramjeet Singh) Member **Sd/-**(Viswajeet Khanna) Chairperson

Chandigarh Dated: 27.12.2022